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Dear Councillor

COUNCIL - THURSDAY 18TH NOVEMBER, 2021

I refer to the agenda for the above meeting and now enclose the following document that 
was unavailable when the agenda was published.

Agenda No. Item
 
6. Questions Raised by Members of the Council (Pages 185 - 190)

To receive and consider questions to Cabinet Members, Chairs of 
Committees or Spokespersons for any of the Joint Authorities upon any 
matter within their portfolio/area of responsibility, of which notice has been 
given by Members of the Council in accordance with Paragraph 49 to 51 of 
the Council and Committee Procedure Rules, set out in Chapter 4 of the 
Council Constitution.

Yours faithfully,

D.Johnson

Chief Executive
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COUNCIL – 18 NOVEMBER 2021

QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

1. Question submitted by Councillor Prendergast to the Cabinet Member 
for Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough)

Subject:  Southport Walking and Cycling Consultation

`

The Cabinet Member has recently received the report on the Southport 
Walking and Cycle Consultation prepared by the Head of Highways and 
Public Protection (‘the Report’). Can the Cabinet Member, please answer 
the following questions:-

1) Does he believe that the proposals have secured broad public 
support as is required by the Department for Transport (para 4.1 of 
the Report)? 

Response:

“The offer letter to the Council required us to demonstrate that we had 
“consulted all key local stakeholders and obtained broad support”. It is not 
entirely clear what the Department for Transport meant by their phrase 
“broad support” as this was never defined. 

I do believe that the consultations undertaken show strong support for action 
to Improve air quality, reduce pollution from vehicles, reduce traffic noise 
and traffic congestion, and improve the safety of the roads. I also believe 
that previous consultations have shown strong support for action to make 
cycling safer, increase the number of cycle routes and that more cycling 
would make neighbourhoods better places to live and work.

I further believe that the Council must make substantial changes to our 
transport infrastructure, to enable cleaner greener transport, including better 
provision for walking and cycling, if we are to address Climate Change and 
the issues referred to above.”

2) Why has the consultation; designed, implemented and analysed by 
Sefton Council and approved by him, failed to ‘secure responses from 
a younger population’ (para 4.3 of the report)? 

Response:

“This question is partly answered in paragraph 3.7 of the report. Focus Groups 
were set up by schools along the proposed routes, but the pressures of Covid, 
lockdown and exams limited their ability to respond to the consultation exercise. 
The report also explains that further engagement is planned as part of the 
School Streets project, currently being developed.”

3) In recent public comments, the Cabinet Member has indicated that 
the consultation may have been ‘hijacked’ in a coordinated response 
and that ‘people of a certain profile’ predominantly took part in the 
consultation. Page 185
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a) Can he explain how the over 4,000 responses may have been 
coordinated and, if so, how this amounts to hijacking the 
consultation? 

b) What does he mean by a ‘certain profile of people’ and which 
profile would he prefer take part instead? 

Response:

a) “I am sure the Elected Member is aware that there are many ways in 
which responses can be coordinated. Standard letters, standard 
responses, activism, lobbying, social media and other means can all be 
used to mobilise people with a certain viewpoint and encourage a certain 
response. (The analysis shows the importance of social media and word 
of mouth in shaping the response to this consultation.)

Consultation is about trying to understand all views not just one. I 
expected more nuance in some of the responses. As the report points 
out a number of responders answered ‘strongly disagree’ to all the 
questions raised, including ones asking whether the consultees would 
favour improved crossing points for pedestrians – this seems an unusual 
response”.   

b) “I was referring to the age-profile of responses to the Your Sefton Your 
Streets survey, which were predominantly from those over 50. This is a 
very important part of the population, but it is also important that we try to 
understand the views of all of the population. It is recognised that it may 
be necessary to undertake different types of consultation and 
engagement in order to get those views”.

Subject:  Southport Walking and Cycling Consultation

4) The Report indicates that further engagement exercises may need to 
be undertaken (para 4.3). How many further such exercises does he 
think will be needed before the correct people give the correct 
responses?

Response:

“Guidance from the DfT has changed again since the offer letter referred to 
above. The Government’s position now, as stated in “Gear Change: One Year 
On”, published in July 2021, is that it is “important that consultation captures a 
genuinely representative picture of local views. That means listening to all, 
including the quieter and less vocal, not simply the most passionate; it is 
intended to inform decisions that members and officers make on these 
schemes, not to substitute for that decision making”.

It is also interesting to note that, in response to a recent parliamentary question 
from the Southport MP, (Chris Heaton Harris) the Minister of State at the 
Department for Transport said that “Local authorities do not need to show that 
schemes are universally popular at the time of introduction, but should be 
prepared to make changes if there is strong evidence that their original 
proposals are unsuitable”.

In 2019, the Council agreed a Climate Change Emergency Declaration. 
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If we are to address Climate Change, and other issues such as traffic pollution, 
noise and congestion, to make our towns and neighbourhoods better more 
sustainable places to live, we have to enable cleaner greener transport. That 
requires substantial changes to our transport infrastructure now, including 
better provision for walking and cycling. It is therefore the responsibility of all of 
us to ensure a mature discussion about these issues and engage with our 
residents and businesses about how we do this not whether we do it. 

(I have no interest in corrupting processes, as implied in the question, and this 
is not about the correct people or the correct response. This is about engaging 
with our communities, present and future, to find a way to provide the 
infrastructure needed by all our communities to create a more sustainable 
future.)”.

2. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Leader of the 
Council and Chairman of the Cabinet (Councillor Maher)

Subject:  The Strand

The Cabinet considered the report at its meeting on the 4th November on the 
current position with The Strand.  

Would the Leader of the Council please answer the following points:-

1.  In the first paragraph in the summary, the last line refers to The Strand 
as an ‘asset’.  Would he agree that the use of such a word for 
something which is a decided liability be addressed in such terms in the 
future?

Response:

“No”.

2.  The report makes no mention of the fact that the principal justification for 
the purchase of The Strand by the Council following on from no interest 
at any level from the commercial sector was primarily to provide an 
additional revenue contribution to Sefton’s overall budget?

Well before Covid for the financial year 2019/2020 the commercial 
position of The Strand was deteriorating on a monthly basis and the 
financial outcome for the year end showed the surplus of £30,000.

As a consequence there was no provision in the 2020/2021 budget for 
any revenue contribution from The Strand.

Response:

“The purchase of the Strand was for Regeneration purposes.

The surplus for 2019/2020 was £31,000. 

In 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 there was a revenue contribution from the 
Strand of £500,000 in each year. In 2020/2021 there was no revenue 
contribution”.

Page 187

Agenda Item 6



3.  Will the Leader of the Council advise what action was taken when it 
became very clear that the financial situation was becoming acute so 
that this could be built into the next year’s budget.

Response:

“During 2020/21, when a firm picture of the financial situation was known, 
this was included in reports to Cabinet including budget monitoring reports.”

4.  Will the Leader of the Council confirm that there has been no change in 
the mechanism for meeting the ever-growing losses and that the total 
burden will fall entirely on Sefton Council taxpayers as no exterior 
funding avenues are available?

Response:

“The Council was clear that the government mechanism for supporting the 
loss of fees and charges income from the pandemic would not be and could 
not be used”.

5.  Will the Leader of the Council please advise what percentage council 
tax increase will be needed each year to meet the predicted revenue 
loss, i.e. on the basis that £1m roughly represents a 1% council tax 
increase?

Response:

“The Council does not attribute individual elements of its budget to either 
council tax or direct government grant or support.  The financial projections 
in respect of the Strand are regularly reported to Cabinet and are in the 
public domain and these will also be included in forthcoming budget reports 
that are considered at budget council on an annual basis”.

6.  Will the Leader of the Council confirm that the purchase price of The 
Strand was £32.5m but that this does not include interest charges and 
the total cost over the period of the loan from the PWLB will be some 
£42.5m and repayments will need to be made over the next quarter of a 
century?

Response:

“The purchase price of the Strand was £32.5m and total repayments over 
the 25-year period of the loan will total £42.5m”.

7.  The report to Cabinet indicates (3, 3.2) that financial assistance for the 
area has been supported by the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority.  Would the Leader of the Council advise whether or not this 
support is entirely capital funding and that there is no revenue support 
on offer?”
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Response:

“A combination of capital and revenue resources have been secured from 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority for progressing the Bootle 
Canalside development – including the acquisition site assembly - and 
supporting the vision and strategy for the future of the Strand”. 

3. Question submitted by Councillor Evans to the Cabinet Member for 
Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough) 

Subject:  Signage on Marine Drive, Southport

Can the Cabinet Member confirm what new signage was erected on Marine 
Drive to inform road users of the temporary 30 mph speed and when it was 
first installed?

Response:

“Signage was first erected on Friday, 12th November but was found to be 
incorrect. Revised signage to advise of a temporary 30mph limit on Marine 
Drive immediately north of its junction with Marshside Road was erected on 
Monday, 15th November.”
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